

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HAMEED KHALID DARWEESH and HAIDER
SAMEER ABDULKHALEQ ALSHAWI, on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated; and,

Petitioners,

-vs.-

DONALD TRUMP; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY (“DHS”); U.S.
CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION
 (“CBP”); JOHN KELLY, Secretary of DHS;
KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, Acting Commissioner
of CBP; JAMES T. MADDEN, New York Field
Director, CBP,

Respondents.

Case No. 1:17-cv-00480

Judge: Carol Bagley Amon

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C. AND IMPACT FUND AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.

F. Paul Bland, Jr.
1825 K. Street
Washington, DC 20006

Jennifer Bennett
555 12th Street
Oakland, CA 94607

IMPACT FUND

Jocelyn Larkin
Lindsay Nako
125 University Ave.
Berkeley, CA 94710

**LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &
BERNSTEIN, LLP**

Jonathan D. Selbin
Daniel E. Seltz
Jason L. Lichtman
250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10013

Kelly M. Dermody
Yaman Salahi
Michelle A. Lamy
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

Andrew R. Kaufman
150 4th Ave N., Suite 1650
Nashville, TN 37212

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT HAS THE POWER TO CERTIFY CLASS ACTIONS, EVEN OUTSIDE THE EXPRESS SCOPE OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE.....	4
A. All courts to consider the issue have held that district courts may certify habeas claims for class treatment.	4
B. Numerous courts have certified class actions outside the express scope of the Federal Rules.	6
II. PRELIMINARY RELIEF ON A CLASS-WIDE BASIS IS APPROPRIATE.....	7
III. THE CLASS CAN BE CERTIFIED AND RELIEF GRANTED EVEN IF PLAINTIFFS’ INDIVIDUAL CLAIMS ARE MOOT.	9
IV. THE CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED.....	12
A. Numerosity.....	13
B. Commonality.....	14
C. Typicality	16
D. Adequacy	17
E. General applicability.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 346 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Ali v. Gonzales</i> , 421 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Alli v. Decker</i> , 650 F.3d 1007 (3d Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Am. Freedom Defense Initiative v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 815 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Am. Health Care Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , No. 3:16-CV-00233, 2016 WL 6585295 (Nov. 7, 2016 N.D. Miss.), <i>appeal filed</i> (5th Cir. No. 17-60005)	7
<i>Amador v. Andrews</i> , 655 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011)	9, 10
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	3, 17, 18
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	12
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenretet Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	5
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	12
<i>Campos v. I.N.S.</i> , 188 F.R.D. 656 (S.D. Fla. 1999).....	15, 19
<i>Clark v. Astrue</i> , 274 F.R.D. 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	15
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994)	10, 18
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Fernandez-Roque v. Smith</i> , 91 F.R.D. 117 (N.D. Ga. 1981).....	16
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , No. 16-2105, 2016 WL 2866195 (D. Kan. 2016).....	8
<i>Genesis Healthcare v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	10
<i>Gill v. Paige</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 366 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	14
<i>Gonzales v. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 508 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Gonzales v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 620 (W.D. Wash. 2006)	6, 15
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	5
<i>J.G. ex rel. F.B. v. Mills</i> , 995 F. Supp. 2d 109 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	17
<i>Kaiser v. Cnty. of Sacramento</i> , 780 F. Supp. 1309 (E.D. Cal. 1991)	8
<i>Kazarov v. Achim</i> , No. 02-5097, 2003 WL 22956006 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 12, 2003).....	11, 16, 17, 19
<i>Kindle v. Dejana</i> , 315 F.R.D. 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	17
<i>Lee v. Orr</i> , No. 13-8719, 2013 WL 6490577 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2013).....	8
<i>Lyons v. Weinberger</i> , 376 F. Supp. 248 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)	15
<i>Marshall v. Deutsche Post DHL</i> , No. 13-CV-1471 RJD JO, 2015 WL 5560541 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2015).....	13, 16
<i>Maziarz v. Housing Auth. of the Town of Vernon</i> , 281 F.R.D. 71 (D. Conn. 2012)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Mental Disability Law Clinic v. Hogan</i> , No. 06-6320 , 2008 WL 4104460 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2008)	9
<i>Middendorf v. Henry</i> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976).....	5
<i>New York v. Heckler</i> , 105 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y.1985)	15
<i>Olson v. Wing</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 476 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	11
<i>Orantes-Hernandez v. Smith</i> , 541 F. Supp. 351 (C.D. Cal. 1982)	16, 19
<i>Pella Corp. v. Saltzman</i> , 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Perez-Funez v. I.N.S.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 990 (C.D. Cal. 1984)	16, 19
<i>Quinault Allottee Ass’n & Individual Allottees v. United States</i> , 453 F.2d 1272 (Ct. Cl. 1972)	7
<i>Rivera v. Harvest Bakery, Inc.</i> , 312 F.R.D. 254 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	15
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Rodriguez v. Hayes</i> , 591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2009)	5, 15, 18
<i>Rodriguez v. Providence Cmty. Corrs., Inc.</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 758 (M.D. Tenn. 2015).....	8
<i>Ruggles v. WellPoint, Inc.</i> , 272 F.R.D. 320 (N.D.N.Y. 2011)	14
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	5
<i>Sero v. Oswald</i> , 351 F. Supp. 522 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)	4
<i>Sero v. Preiser</i> , 506 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1974)	2, 4, 5
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Shahriar v. Smith & Wollensky Rest. Group, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Shelton v. Bledsoe</i> , 775 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	9
<i>Strawser v. Strange</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 1323 (S.D. Ala. 2015)	8
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris and Assocs., LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015)	13, 14, 16, 18
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)	7
<i>Thomas v. Johnston</i> , 557 F. Supp. 879 (W.D. Tex. 1983)	8
<i>Toure v. Cent. Parking Sys.</i> , No. 05- 5237, 2007 WL 2872455 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2007)	18
<i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>United States ex rel. Morgan v. Sielaff</i> , 546 F.2d 218 (7th Circ. 1965).....	6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	14
<i>Walters v. Reno</i> , 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. 17-35105, 2017 WL 526497 (9th Cir. Feb. 9, 2017)	11
<i>White v. Mathews</i> , 559 F.2d 852 (2d Cir. 1977)	11
<i>Williams v. Richardson</i> , 481 F.2d 358 (8th Cir. 1973)	5, 17
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2072.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	passim
Other Authorities	
Jaweed Kaleem, <i>Nearly 60,000 visas revoked since Trump’s immigration order</i> , L.A. TIMES, Feb. 3, 2017, https://goo.gl/fhCxuy	13
